

Case No. 18-1040

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

**KOREAN CLAIMANTS,
*Interested Parties – Appellants,***

v.

**DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES; DOW SILICONES CORPORATION;
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE; FINANCE COMMITTEE
*Defendants – Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FINANCE COMMITTEE

SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA, L.L.P.
Karima Maloney
State Bar No. 24041383
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-2300
(713) 221-2320 (Fax)
kmaloney@skv.com

*Counsel for Appellee the
Finance Committee*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 18-1040 Case Name: In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning
Name of counsel: Karima Maloney, Esq.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Finance Committee
Name of Party
makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background	6
B. Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	7
C. The Korean Claimants’ <i>Motion for Reversal of Decision of SFDCT Regarding Korean Claimants</i>	8
1. Background	8
2. The Claims Administrator Places an Administrative “Hold” on and Institutes a Review-and-Audit of Korean Claims After Discovering That Some Korean Claims Contained Discrepancies.....	10
3. The Korean Claimants’ Motion	13
4. The SF-DCT Grants the Korean Claimants’ Request to Lift the Administrative “Hold” and Begins to Process Korean Claims Pursuant to the Plan’s Terms	15
D. The Korean Claimants’ <i>Motion for Re-Categorization of Korea</i>	16
1. Background	16
2. The Korean Claimants’ Motion	18
3. The Finance Committee Grants the Korean Claimants’ Request for Re-Categorization.....	19
E. The Joint Suggestion of Mootness Regarding Korean Claimants’ Motions	20
F. The District Court’s Decision	22
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28

A.	The District Court Properly Rejected the Korean Claimants’ Request for Retroactive Application of the SF-DCT’s Re-Categorization Decision	28
B.	The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Consider the Korean Claimants’ Unauthorized Appeal of the Claims Administrator’s Eligibility Decision	33
C.	The District Court Correctly Found that the Claims Administrator’s Decisions to Lift the Administrative “Hold” Placed on Korean Claims and Process Those Claims Mooted the Korean Claimants’ Motion That Sought Identical Relief	36
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
	ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Detroit Heading, LLC</i> , 311 F. App'x 779 (6th Cir. 2009)	34, 38
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Carras v. Williams</i> , 807 F.2d 1286 (6th Cir. 1986)	33, 34, 43, 45
<i>Dog Pound, LLC v. City of Monroe, Mich.</i> , 558 F. App'x 589 (6th Cir. 2014)	34, 38
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants' Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , No. 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009)	39, 41
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 517 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)	12, 33, 40
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Jodi Iseman</i> , No. 09-CV-10799, 2010 WL 1247910 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2010).....	40
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Mary O'Neil</i> , No. 00-00005, 2008 WL 907433 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....	37, 38, 40

<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 12-10314, 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012) <i>appealed</i> <i>dismissed</i> , No. 12-2506 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 2013)	40
<i>Isert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 461 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Kerr for Kerr v. Comm. of Social Security</i> , 874 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	37
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1334	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)	38
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)	34
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	48
